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Accompanying is a tenth annual 

listing of stallions by two criteria 

as developed by the Durability

Committee of the Welfare and

Safety of the Racehorse Summits

underwritten by The Jockey Club

and Grayson-Jockey Club Research

Foundation. The aim is to highlight

stallions which are commercially

viable AND produce progeny 

statistics which would tend to 

indicate above average performance

in two areas----average number of

starts per starter and percentage 

of foals which get to the races. 

To qualify for the lists, a stallion

must have ranked within the first

200 sires by progeny earnings for

the calendar year 2017. This assures

a modicum of success and relevance

to the commercial breeding and

sales market. For purposes of this

presentation, we have rearranged

that population by the two criteria

stated and for each list have included

the top one-half (100 stallions) of

the original population of 200 by

earnings. 

Although stallions qualify for these

lists on the basis of 2017 progeny

earnings alone, other statistics 

given here are lifetime through 

Dec. 31, 2017.  (All Northern

Hemisphere earnings, except from

Japan, are included in these statistics,

which were provided by The Jockey

Club Information Systems.)  

The average of the breed in recent

crops has been a career of around

(continued on page 2)

2017 Sires by Lifetime Starts per Starter

RANK Stallion YOB Sire
Foals        
of RA

2017 Earnings
Starts/     
Starter

1 Not For Love 1990 Mr. Prospector 994 $2,688,599 22.12
2 Petionville 1992 Seeking the Gold 753 $1,184,657 21.40
3 Bernstein 1997 Storm Cat 797 $1,053,697 21.32
4 Don't Get Mad 2002 Stephen Got Even 180 $1,077,533 21.26
5 Disco Rico 1997 Citidancer 276 $1,538,074 20.93
6 Silver Train 2002 Old Trieste 429 $2,238,729 20.88
7 Langfuhr 1992 Danzig 1372 $3,214,769 20.81
8 Rockport Harbor 2002 Unbridled's Song 496 $2,383,338 20.73
9 Greatness 1999 Mr. Prospector 268 $1,181,289 20.58
10 Smoke Glacken 1994 Two Punch 862 $1,853,141 20.50
11 Pure Prize 1998 Storm Cat 713 $3,483,837 20.45
12 Mass Media 2001 Touch Gold 222 $1,417,350 20.44
13 Northern Afleet 1993 Afleet 1068 $6,745,028 20.40
14 D'wildcat 1998 Forest Wildcat 459 $1,262,680 20.11
15 With Distinction 2001 Storm Cat 534 $2,001,831 20.02
16 Sligo Bay (IRE) 1998 Sadler's Wells 409 $1,467,581 20.01
17 Bluegrass Cat 2003 Storm Cat 677 $4,869,766 19.88
18 Milwaukee Brew 1997 Wild Again 568 $1,859,452 19.51
19 Limehouse 2001 Grand Slam 438 $1,698,799 19.48
20 Orientate 1998 Mt. Livermore 781 $1,400,014 19.45
21 A. P. Warrior 2003 A.P. Indy 245 $1,452,647 19.27
22 Stephen Got Even 1996 A.P. Indy 869 $2,749,472 19.16
23 Roman Ruler 2002 Fusaichi Pegasus 489 $1,952,158 19.14
24 Where's the Ring 1999 Seeking the Gold 345 $1,321,426 19.09
25 Put It Back 1998 Honour and Glory 655 $2,156,484 18.99
26 Magna Graduate 2002 Honor Grades 219 $1,195,569 18.88
27 Yes It's True 1996 Is It True 1108 $4,304,293 18.82
28 Wildcat Heir 2000 Forest Wildcat 712 $6,327,120 18.72
29 Cowtown Cat 2004 Distorted Humor 203 $2,009,800 18.54
30 Windsor Castle 1998 Lord Carson 318 $2,133,754 18.39
31 Include 1997 Broad Brush 718 $3,838,138 18.34
32 Weigelia 2001 Safely's Mark 90 $1,179,424 18.32
33 Exclusive Quality 2003 Elusive Quality 318 $1,243,725 18.21
34 Even the Score 1998 Unbridled's Song 438 $1,502,727 18.18
35 Jump Start 1999 A.P. Indy 806 $5,470,412 18.15
36 Imperialism 2001 Langfuhr 237 $1,247,417 18.08
37 Ministers Wild Cat 2000 Deputy Minister 418 $2,197,794 18.07
38 Read the Footnotes 2001 Smoke Glacken 348 $1,160,457 17.91
39 Macho Uno 1998 Holy Bull 729 $3,364,407 17.88
40 Successful Appeal 1996 Valid Appeal 747 $3,886,357 17.85
41 Flatter 1999 A.P. Indy 800 $7,173,235 17.81
42 Wilko 2002 Awesome Again 266 $1,207,572 17.74
43 Broken Vow 1997 Unbridled 1164 $4,770,265 17.62
44 Too Much Bling 2003 Rubiano 215 $1,944,519 17.60
45 Pollard's Vision 2001 Carson City 426 $1,620,104 17.60
46 Decarchy 1997 Distant View 384 $1,045,315 17.55
47 Fairbanks 2003 Giant's Causeway 228 $1,329,818 17.55
48 Unusual Heat 1990 Nureyev 787 $3,374,622 17.43
49 Vronsky 1999 Danzig 197 $1,974,272 17.39
50 Proud Citizen 1999 Gone West 776 $3,799,055 17.26
51 Songandaprayer 1998 Unbridled's Song 993 $2,222,547 17.21
52 Congrats 2000 A.P. Indy 752 $6,158,794 17.20
53 Smarty Jones 2001 Elusive Quality 506 $2,118,262 17.02
54 City Zip 1998 Carson City 1120 $10,295,680 16.90
55 Cactus Ridge 2001 Hennessy 466 $1,128,631 16.80
56 Freud 1998 Storm Cat 809 $6,320,911 16.62
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55 Cactus Ridge 2001 Hennessy 466 $1,128,631 16.80
56 Freud 1998 Storm Cat 809 $6,320,911 16.62
57 Awesome Again 1994 Deputy Minister 1155 $3,647,632 16.51
58 Old Forester 2001 Forestry 381 $3,511,214 16.49
59 Fusaichi Pegasus 1997 Mr. Prospector 1168 $2,017,127 16.45
60 Mizzen Mast 1998 Cozzene 947 $5,619,615 16.34
61 Kitalpha 1999 Mr. Prospector 219 $1,444,116 16.30
62 Tribal Rule 1996 Storm Cat 780 $2,971,671 16.07
63 Here's Zealous 1997 Dehere 217 $1,103,130 15.99
64 Ready's Image 2005 More Than Ready 227 $1,923,223 15.95
65 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 1571 $11,177,524 15.88
66 Harlan's Holiday 1999 Harlan 1083 $10,578,243 15.80
67 Yankee Gentleman 1999 Storm Cat 531 $1,169,948 15.68
68 Distorted Humor 1993 Forty Niner 1379 $6,471,531 15.59
69 Pulpit 1994 A.P. Indy 941 $1,291,153 15.58
70 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 1369 $10,275,337 15.57
71 Stormy Atlantic 1994 Storm Cat 1506 $4,190,982 15.54
72 Speightstown 1998 Gone West 900 $7,341,505 15.51
73 Bustin Stones 2004 City Zip 172 $2,138,323 15.42
74 Tale of the Cat 1994 Storm Cat 1687 $4,560,173 15.38
75 Kitten's Joy 2001 El Prado (IRE) 1143 $12,586,487 15.38
76 Giant Gizmo 2004 Giant's Causeway 151 $1,510,473 15.33
77 Birdstone 2001 Grindstone 540 $2,416,547 15.32
78 Closing Argument 2002 Successful Appeal 460 $1,250,440 15.19
79 English Channel 2002 Smart Strike 518 $6,257,352 15.16
80 Exchange Rate 1997 Danzig 890 $5,004,329 15.08
81 Parading 2003 Pulpit 230 $1,910,077 14.99
82 Smart Strike 1992 Mr. Prospector 1566 $6,349,590 14.94
83 Indygo Shiner 1998 A.P. Indy 379 $1,356,192 14.91
84 Indian Charlie 1995 In Excess (IRE) 989 $1,859,267 14.85
85 Ghostzapper 2000 Awesome Again 723 $11,011,219 14.72
86 Diabolical 2003 Artax 153 $1,751,524 14.69
87 Lemon Drop Kid 1996 Kingmambo 1274 $6,763,355 14.66
88 Afleet Alex 2002 Northern Afleet 790 $3,432,135 14.63
89 Arch 1995 Kris S. 1078 $5,513,359 14.62
90 First Samurai 2003 Giant's Causeway 496 $3,484,761 14.61
91 Elusive Quality 1993 Gone West 1459 $3,211,178 14.58
92 Perfect Soul (IRE) 1998 Sadler's Wells 487 $1,149,268 14.58
93 Artie Schiller 2001 El Prado (IRE) 613 $3,634,369 14.57
94 Stroll 2000 Pulpit 294 $1,710,469 14.45
95 Hard Spun 2004 Danzig 673 $8,122,546 14.40
96 Notional 2004 In Excess (IRE) 302 $1,556,212 14.40
97 Candy Ride (ARG) 1999 Ride the Rails 1122 $15,471,413 14.39
98 Street Sense 2004 Street Cry (IRE) 562 $4,286,254 14.37
99 Two Step Salsa 2005 Petionville 245 $1,909,980 14.26
100 Sky Mesa 2000 Pulpit 889 $5,087,651 14.11

Rank Stallion YOB Sire Foals of RA 2017 Earnings
Starters/ 
Foals of RA

1 More Than Ready 1997 Southern Halo 1369 $10,275,337 87.14%
2 Petionville 1992 Seeking the Gold 753 $1,184,657 86.32%
3 Put It Back 1998 Honour and Glory 655 $2,156,484 85.19%
4 Silver Train 2002 Old Trieste 429 $2,238,729 85.08%
5 Langfuhr 1992 Danzig 1372 $3,214,769 84.99%
6 Rockport Harbor 2002 Unbridled's Song 496 $2,383,338 84.88%
7 Harlan's Holiday 1999 Harlan 1083 $10,578,243 83.75%
8 Not For Love 1990 Mr. Prospector 994 $2,688,599 83.70%
9 Smoke Glacken 1994 Two Punch 862 $1,853,141 83.53%
10 Hard Spun 2004 Danzig 673 $8,122,546 83.36%
11 Weigelia 2001 Safely's Mark 90 $1,179,424 83.33%
12 City Zip 1998 Carson City 1120 $10,295,680 83.04%
13 Yes It's True 1996 Is It True 1108 $4,304,293 82.58%
14 Exchange Rate 1997 Danzig 890 $5,004,329 82.47%
15 Too Much Bling 2003 Rubiano 215 $1,944,519 82.33%
16 Northern Afleet 1993 Afleet 1068 $6,745,028 82.21%
17 Cactus Ridge 2001 Hennessy 466 $1,128,631 82.19%
18 Songandaprayer 1998 Unbridled's Song 993 $2,222,547 82.07%
19 Awesome of Course 2000 Awesome Again 206 $1,510,355 82.04%
20 Ready's Image 2005 More Than Ready 227 $1,923,223 81.94%
21 High Cotton 2003 Dixie Union 398 $3,561,637 81.91%
22 Bernstein 1997 Storm Cat 797 $1,053,697 81.68%
23 Include 1997 Broad Brush 718 $3,838,138 81.62%
24 Pure Prize 1998 Storm Cat 713 $3,483,837 81.49%
25 Wildcat Heir 2000 Forest Wildcat 712 $6,327,120 81.46%
26 El i Q li 993 G W 9 $3 2 8 8 3
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19 starts per starter. Thus, we see

that only a minority of the top 200

stallions in earnings reach this

average. The average of the breed

insofar as percentage of horses that

reach the races is around 70 percent,

so that the leaders in that category

are seen to be well above average. 

The underlying premise of these

statistics, and of the Durability

Committee, is that the national

reduction in average starts per

starter might be seen as an 

indication of a decrease in 

durability of the breed.  

The average starts per year for

North American starters have

decreased, from about 11 in 1960

to about 6 in recent years. It has

been under 7 since the year 2001.

It is understood that the average

number of starts can be a 

function of many elements, 

some management based. 

For example, the salvage value

of highly fashionably bred 

runners as breeding animals 

often discourages continuing 

to race a young horse once 

any problem develops. 

We also understand that no 

statistical presentation can serve 

as a single indicator of success.

The trade media for years have

published sire statistics based on

earnings, but also have provided 

a plethora of other measures,

indices, percentages of stakes 

winners, etc. In that vein, it is

hoped that the accompanying

statistics provide yet another kind

of insight into contemporary 

stallions’ progeny, whether an 

individual stallion is seen as a 

candidate to breed to or as the 

sire of weanlings, yearlings, 

two-year-olds, or broodmares.
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Statistics provided by:

25 Wildcat Heir 2000 Forest Wildcat 712 $6,327,120 81.46%
26 Elusive Quality 1993 Gone West 1459 $3,211,178 81.43%
27 Court Vision 2005 Gulch 172 $2,787,563 81.40%
28 In Summation 2003 Put It Back 234 $1,809,627 81.20%
29 Congrats 2000 A.P. Indy 752 $6,158,794 81.12%
30 Greatness 1999 Mr. Prospector 268 $1,181,289 80.97%
31 Fusaichi Pegasus 1997 Mr. Prospector 1168 $2,017,127 80.91%
32 A. P. Warrior 2003 A.P. Indy 245 $1,452,647 80.82%
33 Pulpit 1994 A.P. Indy 941 $1,291,153 80.77%
34 Roman Ruler 2002 Fusaichi Pegasus 489 $1,952,158 80.57%
35 Stephen Got Even 1996 A.P. Indy 869 $2,749,472 80.55%
36 Misremembered 2006 Candy Ride (ARG) 77 $1,026,175 80.52%
37 Harbor the Gold 2001 Seeking the Gold 313 $1,225,424 80.51%
38 Tale of the Cat 1994 Storm Cat 1687 $4,560,173 80.20%
39 Mass Media 2001 Touch Gold 222 $1,417,350 80.18%
40 Grazen 2006 Benchmark 70 $1,304,825 80.00%
41 Windsor Castle 1998 Lord Carson 318 $2,133,754 79.87%
42 Closing Argument 2002 Successful Appeal 460 $1,250,440 79.78%
43 Distorted Humor 1993 Forty Niner 1379 $6,471,531 79.77%
44 Diabolical 2003 Artax 153 $1,751,524 79.74%
45 Speightstown 1998 Gone West 900 $7,341,505 79.67%
46 Proud Citizen 1999 Gone West 776 $3,799,055 79.64%
47 D'wildcat 1998 Forest Wildcat 459 $1,262,680 79.52%
48 Tapit 2001 Pulpit 1107 $12,281,377 79.40%
49 Yankee Gentleman 1999 Storm Cat 531 $1,169,948 79.10%
50 Where's the Ring 1999 Seeking the Gold 345 $1,321,426 78.84%
51 Stormy Atlantic 1994 Storm Cat 1506 $4,190,982 78.75%
52 Sky Mesa 2000 Pulpit 889 $5,087,651 78.74%
53 Bluegrass Cat 2003 Storm Cat 677 $4,869,766 78.73%
54 Exclusive Quality 2003 Elusive Quality 318 $1,243,725 78.62%
55 Big Brown 2005 Boundary 411 $3,339,448 78.59%
56 Flatter 1999 A.P. Indy 800 $7,173,235 78.50%
57 Old Forester 2001 Forestry 381 $3,511,214 78.48%
58 With Distinction 2001 Storm Cat 534 $2,001,831 78.09%
59 Indian Charlie 1995 In Excess (IRE) 989 $1,859,267 78.06%
60 Broken Vow 1997 Unbridled 1164 $4,770,265 78.01%
61 Notional 2004 In Excess (IRE) 302 $1,556,212 77.81%
62 Bernardini 2003 A.P. Indy 862 $6,664,958 77.73%
63 Imperialism 2001 Langfuhr 237 $1,247,417 77.64%
64 Fairbanks 2003 Giant's Causeway 228 $1,329,818 77.63%
65 Malibu Moon 1997 A.P. Indy 1571 $11,177,524 77.59%
66 Zensational 2006 Unbridled's Song 214 $1,622,017 77.57%
67 Cowtown Cat 2004 Distorted Humor 203 $2,009,800 77.34%
68 Bustin Stones 2004 City Zip 172 $2,138,323 77.33%
69 Lemon Drop Kid 1996 Kingmambo 1274 $6,763,355 77.32%
70 Half Ours 2003 Unbridled's Song 389 $2,532,479 77.12%
71 War Front 2002 Danzig 563 $10,075,355 77.09%
72 Freud 1998 Storm Cat 809 $6,320,911 77.01%
73 Macho Uno 1998 Holy Bull 729 $3,364,407 76.95%
74 Even the Score 1998 Unbridled's Song 438 $1,502,727 76.94%
75 Milwaukee Brew 1997 Wild Again 568 $1,859,452 76.94%
76 Smart Strike 1992 Mr. Prospector 1566 $6,349,590 76.69%
77 Stroll 2000 Pulpit 294 $1,710,469 76.53%
78 Jump Start 1999 A.P. Indy 806 $5,470,412 76.43%
79 Giant's Causeway 1997 Storm Cat 1893 $8,448,701 76.28%
80 Talent Search 2003 Catienus 134 $1,482,928 76.12%
81 Disco Rico 1997 Citidancer 276 $1,538,074 76.09%
82 Successful Appeal 1996 Valid Appeal 747 $3,886,357 76.04%
83 Street Sense 2004 Street Cry (IRE) 562 $4,286,254 75.98%
84 Scat Daddy 2004 Johannesburg 782 $12,539,053 75.96%
85 Custom for Carlos 2006 More Than Ready 133 $1,755,154 75.94%
86 Orientate 1998 Mt. Livermore 781 $1,400,014 75.93%
87 U S Ranger 2004 Danzig 324 $2,007,608 75.93%
88 Quality Road 2006 Elusive Quality 355 $10,770,604 75.77%
89 Artie Schiller 2001 El Prado (IRE) 613 $3,634,369 75.69%
90 Bellamy Road 2002 Concerto 599 $4,776,886 75.63%
91 Don't Get Mad 2002 Stephen Got Even 180 $1,077,533 75.56%
92 Charitable Man 2006 Lemon Drop Kid 139 $1,370,086 75.54%
93 Arch 1995 Kris S. 1078 $5,513,359 75.23%
94 Unusual Heat 1990 Nureyev 787 $3,374,622 75.22%
95 Indygo Shiner 1998 A.P. Indy 379 $1,356,192 75.20%
96 Unbridled's Song 1993 Unbridled 1506 $18,369,623 75.03%
97 Mizzen Mast 1998 Cozzene 947 $5,619,615 74.97%
98 Mineshaft 1999 A.P. Indy 814 $6,365,007 74.94%
99 Smarty Jones 2001 Elusive Quality 506 $2,118,262 74.70%
100 Kantharos 2008 Lion Heart 220 $4,080,304 74.55%

Rank Stallion YOB Sire Foals of RA 2017 Earnings
Starters/ 
Foals of RA

$

2017 Sires by Lifetime % of Foals of Racing Age Started   (continued)



Rank Sire

2017 
Stakes 
Winners 4 
& Up

Graded 
Stakes 
Winners 4 
& Up

1 Scat Daddy 11 7
2 Curlin 9 6
3 Candy Ride (ARG) 8 5
City Zip 8 4
Ghostzapper 8 4
6 Kitten's Joy 7 6
War Front 7 6
8 Bernardini 6 4
Eskendereya 6 3
Malibu Moon 6 3
Uncle Mo 6 2
Wildcat Heir 6

13 Unbridled's Song 5 5
Giant's Causeway 5 4
Medaglia d'Oro 5 4
Lookin At Lucky 5 3
Northern Afleet 5 3
Tapit 5 3
More Than Ready 5 2
Include 5 1
Munnings 5 1
Sky Mesa 5 1
Successful Appeal 5 1
Blame 5

25 English Channel 4 3
Lemon Drop Kid 4 3
Quality Road 4 3
Summer Bird 4 3
Street Sense 4 2
Twirling Candy 4 2
Big Brown 4 1
Gio Ponti 4 1
Speightstown 4 1
Tiz Wonderful 4 1
Smart Strike 4
Street Boss 4

37 Dubawi (IRE) 3 3
Lonhro (AUS) 3 3
Awesome Again 3 2
Hard Spun 3 2
Indian Charlie 3 2
Kantharos 3 2
Mizzen Mast 3 2
Distorted Humor 3 1
Macho Uno 3 1
Pioneerof the Nile 3 1
Proud Citizen 3 1
Stroll 3 1
Tribal Rule 3 1
E Dubai 3
Half Ours 3
Milwaukee Brew 3
Mineshaft 3
Tiznow 3

Older Stakes Winners    

Following is a simple ranking of

sires of 2017 by their number

of stakes winners four years old 

and upward, with additional 

recognition of their graded stakes

winners of those ages last year.  

For this list, there was no 

requirement concerning progeny

earnings. It will be noted, however,

that the leaders on this list are also

familiar names from various trade

media lists arranged by more 

fashion-driven criteria.  

Top 2017 Sires of Stakes
Winners 4 Years Old & Up

Notice: Upon request, a copy of the latest Annual Report filed by Grayson-Jockey Club Research Foundation, Inc. 
with the New York Secretary of State may be obtained from the Foundation (821 Corporate Drive, Lexington, KY 40503) 

or from the Secretary of State (162 Washington Ave., Albany, NY 12231).

In honor of the generosity to the Foundation by the late Paul Mellon, Grayson-Jockey Club designates 
inclusion in the Rokeby Circle for those donors/members at the $10,000 plus level within the year. 

The honor is named for Rokeby Farm, Mr. Mellon’s estate in Virginia. Current members as of January 2017:

His Highness Prince Khalid b. Abdullah
Joseph Allen
American Association of Equine
Practitioners Foundation
ANONYMOUS
Ashford/Coolmore
Ramona & Lee Bass
Calumet Farm LLC
Alexander G. Campbell Jr.
Celeste M. Neuman Foundation 
Isabelle H. de Tomaso
Adele B. Dilschneider
Donald R. & Irene Dizney
Elizabeth Locke Jewels
Fasig-Tipton Company
Mr. & Mrs. Bertram R. Firestone
Hugh A. Fitzsimons Jr.
Frank Moore Family Trust
Dr. Susan Galandiuk
Godolphin
Greg Goodman
Great American Insurance
Hagyard Equine Medical Institute
Lucy Y. Hamilton
Dell Hancock
Mr. & Mrs. Seth W. Hancock
Ian Highet
Jody & Michelle Huckabay
The Jockey's Guild and other Members
Mr. & Mrs. Summerfield K. Johnston Jr.
Keeneland Foundation
Klein Family Foundation

Dr. & Mrs. Gary Lavin
Machmer Hall Thoroughbreds LLC
Earle I. Mack
Robert T. Manfuso
Jacqueline B. Mars
Robert E. Meyerhoff
Oak Tree Racing Association
Oaklawn Jockey Club
Mr. & Mrs. John M.B. O'Connor
Paul F. Oreffice
Mrs. Audrey W. Otto
Dr. Hiram C. Polk Jr.
Carl Pollard
Amanda Pope, 

The John William Pope Foundation
Louise & Leonard Riggio
Dr. Wilfrid R. Robinson
Rood & Riddle Equine Hospital
Estate of Sandra Sanders
Mr. & Mrs. Barry Schwartz
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph V.  Shields Jr.
William Shively
Mr. & Mrs. Michael Simpson
Stonereath Stud
The Perry R. Bass II Foundation
Virginia G. Valentine
Mr. & Mrs Tom Van Meter
Charlotte C. Weber
William M. Backer Foundation
WinStar Farm
Winter Quarter Farm
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We wish to recognize donors whose generosity has created profound impact 
on the Foundation over the years and has been of extraordinary benefit to the horse.

The Robert J. Kleberg, Jr. and
Helen C. Kleberg Foundation

Paul Mellon 

The Oxley Foundation
William Stamps Farish Fund

Rokeby Circle Members

grayson-jockeyclub.org


